MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

A TICITISM A

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

hook and line, he or they shall forfeit and pay a fine of three dollars for every Pickerel so taken or destroyed. And all forfeitures arising by force and virtue How recovered, of this Act, shall be recovered by action of debt, in any Court proper to try the same for the use of him or them who shall sue for the same.

[Approved by the Governor, March 19, 1835.]

Chapter 172.

AN ACT exempting Fishing Boats from attachment.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passage of this Act, Boats not exceedexempt from at- ing two tons burthen, usually employed in the fishing business, be, and the same are hereby exempted from attachment, Provided however that this Act shall not be construed to exempt more than one such boat belonging to any one individual—nor to any boat not belonging wholly to citizens of this State.

[Approved by the Governor, March 19, 1835.]

Chapter 173.

AN ACT enlarging the powers of Constables in the town of Calais.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That any Constable in the town of Calais, in the County of Washington, be, and he hereby is authorized and empowered to serve, within said town, any writ, summons or execution to him duly directed, in any personal action, where the damage sued for or recovered shall not exceed five hundred dollars, including all processes in which said town is or may be inter-

Fishing boats tachment.

Constables in town of Calais authorized to serve writs where damages do not exceed 500 dollars.

ested, and return thereof to make according to the precept thereof, Provided however, That no Con-Proviso. stable shall exercise the power herein granted, until he shall have given bond to the Treasurer of said town in the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars, with sufficient sureties, to be approved by the Selectmen thereof, which approval shall be endorsed on the back of said bond, and for every process any Constable in said town, shall serve, claiming to act therein under the authority of this Act, before giving such bond and having it so approved, shall forfeit and pay, not less than one hundred nor more than five hundred dollars, to be recovered by action of debt, in any Court of competent jurisdiction, to the use of any person who shall sue therefor, and all persons suffering through the neglect, misdoings or default of any Constable, acting under the provisions of this Act, shall have the same remedies against him and his bond as are provided in respect to Sheriffs and their bonds.

[Approved by the Governor, March 19, 1835.

Chapter 174.

AN ACT repealing certain provisions of an Act establishing and regulating the fees of the several officers and other persons therein mentioned.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be and hereby is repealed so much of the Act, Part of former Act repealed. entitled an Act establishing and regulating the fees Vol. 1, chap. of the several officers and other persons therein 105, p. 427. mentioned, passed the 20th day of March, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, as provides that the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas shall be allowed,-for granting an appeal and taking a recognizance of the principal and surety or